Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




JAMES E. OTTO,

)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-2265 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)



)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant in part the motion for summary decision filed by the Director (“the Director”) of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”).  There is cause to deny James E. Otto’s application for renewal of licensure as an insurance producer (“application”) because he failed to report administrative actions taken against him to the Director.
Procedure


On December 17, 2012, Otto filed a complaint appealing the Director’s denial of his application.  We sent a copy of Otto’s complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing to the Director on January 3, 2013.  The Director filed an answer and a motion for summary 
decision (“the motion”) with a statement of uncontested facts on January 29, 2013.  Otto filed a response on February 26, 2013.  With our leave, the Director filed a reply in support of his motion for summary decision and suggestions in support on March 8, 2013.

The Director bases his motion on the certified records of the Department, which include affidavits of Department employees, the Missouri Secretary of State, Commissioner of Securities, and the Office of the Kansas Securities Commissioner.  The following facts, based on that evidence, are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Otto is a resident of Overland Park, Kansas.  The Director issued a nonresident insurance producer license to him on December 15, 1986.
2. On May 26, 2010, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“the SEC”) issued its “Order Making Findings and Imposing Remedial Sanctions and Cease-and-Desist Order” (“the SEC Order”) in In the Matter of James E. Otto, SEC File No. 3-13674.

3. The SEC found that Otto acted as a broker-dealer and investment adviser without being registered as required, in violation of §§ 15(a) and 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and §§ 206(1) and (2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.  It ordered Otto to cease and desist from any current or future violations of those acts.
4. The SEC Order became final on May 26, 2010.  Otto did not report it to the Director.
5. On January 18, 2011, the Commissioner of Securities for the State of Missouri issued a consent order (“the Missouri Consent Order”) in In the Matter of James E. Otto, Case No. AP-10-11.
6. The Missouri Commissioner of Securities found that Otto transacted business in Missouri as an unregistered agent and as an unregistered broker-dealer, both grounds for the 
issuance of a consent order under § 409.6-604.  Under the Missouri Consent Order, Otto is prohibited from applying as a securities agent or investment adviser representative in Missouri for five years, and from selling variable annuities, transacting business as an investment adviser representative, or transacting business as an investment adviser in Missouri.  Otto was also ordered to pay $10,000 as the cost of the Securities Commissioner’s investigation, with $9,000 of that amount suspended.
7. The Missouri Consent Order became final on January 18, 2011, when Otto waived any right to challenge or contest its terms and conditions or to seek judicial review.  Otto did not report it to the Director.
8. On August 17, 2011, the Securities Commissioner for the State of Kansas entered into a Consent Order (“the Kansas Consent Order”) with Otto in In the Matter of James E. Otto and JOTTO, Inc., Case no. 2010-5671.  
9. The Kansas Securities Commissioner found that Otto transacted business as a broker dealer while not registered with the Kansas Securities Commissioner, in violation of K.S.A. 17-12a401, and provided investment advice for compensation while not registered with the Kansas Securities Commissioner, in violation of K.S.A. 17-12a403.  Otto was ordered to cease and desist from transacting business in Kansas as a broker-dealer, and from violating the Kansas Uniform Securities Act.  He was also ordered to pay $1,000 as the cost of the investigation.
10. The Kansas Consent Order became final on September 18, 2011, when the time expired for Otto to file a petition for judicial review.  Otto did not report it to the Director.
Otto’s 2012 Application

11. On November 26, 2012, the Director received Otto’s Uniform Application for Individual Producer License Renewal/Continuation (“application”). 
12. The application asks:  

Have you been named or involved as a party in an administrative proceeding, including a FINRA sanction or arbitration proceeding regarding any professional or occupational license or registration, which has not been previously reported to this insurance department?

“Involved” means having a license censured, suspended, revoked, canceled, terminated; or, being assessed a fine, placed on probation, sanctioned or surrendering a license to resolve an administration action.  “Involved” also means being named as a party to an administrative or arbitration proceeding, which is related to a professional or occupational license, or registration.  “Involved” also means having a license, or registration, application denied or the act of withdrawing an application to avoid a denial.  INCLUDE any business so named because of your actions in your capacity as an owner, partner, officer or director, or member or manager of a Limited Liability Company.  You may exclude terminations due solely to noncompliance with continuing education requirements or failure to pay a renewal fee.[
]
Otto checked “no” in answer to the question.  He also signed an attestation clause on the application:
I hereby certify that, under penalty of perjury, all of the information submitted in this application and attachments is true and complete.  I am aware that submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.[
]
13. On December 14, 2012, the Director denied Otto’s application.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide whether the applicant may be disqualified by statute.
  When an 
applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

I.  Cause for Denial


The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 375.141:
1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
(1) Intentionally providing materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information in the license application;

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;
(3) Obtaining or attempting to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud[.]
License Application – Subdivisions (1) and (3)

The Director argues that Otto intentionally provided materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information on his 2012 renewal application, thereby attempting to obtain his license renewal through a material misrepresentation.  The Director further states that “at the time Otto applied for a renewal of his Missouri insurance producer license, he had been a party to three separate administrative proceedings regarding professional licenses . . . Therefore, Otto should have answered “Yes” to Background Question #2[.]”
  

Both § 375.141(1) and (3) require a showing of intent.  Section 375.141.1(1) requires that the Director show that the applicant or licensee “intentionally” provided materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete, or untrue information; § 375.141.1(3) requires the director to show 
“misrepresentation or fraud.”  “Intentionally” means to act by intention or design.
  “Intention” means “a determination to act in a certain way.”
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  
 
In reviewing a motion for summary decision, we view the evidence submitted by both parties in a light most favorable to the non-moving party.
  The non-moving party is given the benefit of all reasonable inferences from the record.
  The application asks whether an applicant has been involved in an administrative proceeding “which has not been previously reported to this insurance department?”  (Emphasis added).  In his response to the Director’s motion, Otto asserts that he was not aware that “these settlements with the SEC, State of Missouri and State of Kansas, as public as they were, were not considered reported at that time to the Missouri Department of Insurance.”  This may not, ultimately, be a persuasive rebuttal to the Director’s allegation, but it means there is a genuine dispute of material fact as to Otto’s intent.  It is inappropriate to grant summary decision under this circumstance.

Furthermore, we note that the wording of the background question itself is very difficult to parse.  Given the placement of the commas in the first part of the question, must the administrative proceeding relate to a professional or occupational license or registration?  If not, is the applicant required to report any administrative proceeding, for example, one relating to child support or a bona fide tax dispute?  Does the phrase “related to any professional or occupational license or registration” in the definitional paragraph extend to administrative 
actions relating to the lack of such a professional license – the subject here?  When a question is this difficult to understand, it is difficult to conclude without further evidence or argument whether Otto’s answer was materially incorrect, let alone whether he intentionally answered it incorrectly.  

For all of these reasons, we deny the Director’s motion for summary decision as to whether there is cause to deny Otto’s renewal under § 375.141.1(1) and (3).
Violation of Statutes – Subdivision (2)

Section 375.141.6 requires every insurance producer to:

report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant legal documents.

Unlike the wording of the background question discussed above, the obligations set forth by this statute are clear, and Otto did not fulfill them.  Section 375.141.1(2) requires no finding of intent.  By failing to report the SEC Order, the Missouri Consent Order, and the Kansas Consent Order, Otto violated § 375.141.6, and he is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2).

II.  Lack of Discretion

In many applicant cases, the appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the licensing agency, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  But 
§ 374.051.1 states:
Any applicant refused a license or the renewal of a license by order of the director under sections 374.755, 374,787, and 375.141 may file a petition with the administrative hearing commission alleging that the director has refused the license.  The administrative hearing commission shall conduct hearings and make findings of fact and conclusions of law in determining whether the applicant may be disqualified by statute.  Notwithstanding section 621.120, 
the director shall retain discretion in refusing a license or renewal and such discretion shall not transfer to the administrative hearing commission.

(Emphasis added).  Under this provision, we have no discretion when there is any cause to refuse the issuance of a license.  


We have found that there is cause to deny Otto’s renewal application under § 375.141.1(2).  As we have no discretion in this matter, this finding is sufficient to sustain the Director’s denial.  We do not know whether a hearing on whether there is cause to deny Otto’s renewal application under § 375.141.1(1) and (3) might have any impact on the Director’s ultimate decision.
  If so, we should proceed to hearing on those issues.  If not, there is no point in doing so.  As this determination may be made only by the Director, the ball is effectively in his court.  Therefore, he shall notify us whether he intends to pursue the other causes for denial.
Summary

There is cause to deny Otto’s application under § 375.141.1(2).  The Director shall notify us by March 13, 2013 whether he intends to pursue the other causes for denial.

SO ORDERED on March 11, 2013.


__________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
	� Otto filed his case with a letter signed “Jim Otto,” and we opened the case with that caption.  We take notice, however, that in all other official documents his name appears as James E. Otto, and we change the caption of our case accordingly.


	� Resp. Ex. 2A at 2.


	� Id. at 3.


�Section 621.045; § 374.051.1.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2012.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


� Section 374.051.1.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	� Respondent’s suggestions in support of motion for summary decision at 3.


	�  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 651 (11th ed. 2004).


	� Id.


	� Id. at 794.


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	� Smith v. Aquila, Inc., 229 S.W.3d 106, 112 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).


� Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights, 188 S.W.3d 35, 39 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


	� For example, although not necessarily in this case, we can conceive of a situation in which a licensing agency might deny a license if multiple grounds for denial exist, but might make a different decision, such as to grant a probated license, if only one ground for denial exists.   
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